

Board of Commissioners Resolution

B2025-044

15 West Kellogg Blvd. Saint Paul, MN 55102 651-266-9200

Sponsor: Property Management

Title: Memorandum of Understanding with the State of Minnesota Second Judicial District for Judicial Chambers Room 12D Remodel Project

Background and Rationale:

The Kellogg Courthouse space at the Ramsey County Courthouse/City of Saint Paul City Hall (CHCH) is in need of additional judges' chambers to provide sufficient space for the state of Minnesota's judges, and the state desires that the twelfth floor CourtSmart room (Room 12D) in the facility be converted into judicial chambers.

An existing Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) executed between Ramsey County and the state of Minnesota Second Judicial District provides that the county is responsible for providing the Second Judicial District with the courthouse facilities at CHCH and for costs associated with renting, maintaining, operating, remodeling, insuring, and renovating the space occupied. However, due to the funding and urgency of need for the additional judicial chambers, the state has agreed to provide funding for the remodeling project design services for the 12th floor chambers as presented in the current (MOU).

Ramsey County Property Management will provide the resources and project management services to execute the remodeling project.

Recommendation:

The Ramsey County Board of Commissioners resolved to:

- 1. Approve the Memorandum of Understanding with the state of Minnesota, through its Second Judicial District, 15 West Kellogg Boulevard, Saint Paul, MN 55102, for county provided remodeling project services for the period upon execution through December 31, 2025.
- 2. Authorize the Chair and Chief Clerk to execute the Memorandum of Understanding.

A motion to approve was made by Commissioner Jebens-Singh, seconded by Commissioner McGuire.

Motion passed.

Aye: - 6: Jebens-Singh, McGuire, Miller, Moran, Ortega, and Xiong

By:

Jason Yang, Interim Chief Clerk - County Board

Meeting Date: 2/18/2025

File Number: 2025-050